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Question:

An “open” stair (i.e., non-enclosed stair open to both the first and 2™ storeys) serves the 2™ storey of
a 2 storey interconnected floor space conforming to Sentence 3.2.8.2.(6).
(1) Can this “open” stair be classified as an exit stair serving the 2™ storey?
(2) If the 2" storey floor assembly does not require a fire-resistance rating (eg., assembly
building conforming to 3.2.2.26), can this “open” stair be classified as an exit stair serving the
2" storey?

Interpretation:
(1) No.

Article 3.4.2.1. requires each floor area to be served by not less than 2 exits (with the exception of
small floor areas as noted). The 2" storey as described in the question is defined as a floor area and
as such, requires not less than 2 exits. Article 3.4.4.1. requires exit stairs to be separated from the
remainder of the building by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating at least equal to that
required by the floor assembly but not less than 45 min.

(2) No.
As explained above, even though the 2™ storey floor assembly may not require a fire-resistance

rating, Article 3.4.4.1. requires exit stairs to be separated from the remainder of the building by a fire
separation having a fire-resistance rating of at least 45 min.
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The views expressed are the consensus of the joint committee of AIBC, APEGBC, BOABC, and POABC, which form the BC Building
Code Interpretation Committee. The purpose of the committee is to encourage uniform province wide interpretation of the BC Building
Code. These views should not be considered as the official interpretation of legislated requirements based on the BC Building Code, as
final responsibility for an interpretation rests with the local Authority Having Jurisdiction. The views of the joint committee should not be
construed as legal advice. :
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